
 

 

 
 
 
 

Licensing Committee 
 
 
 

Tuesday 4 September 2012 at 10.00 am 

 
To be held at at the Town Hall, 
Pinstone Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 

 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillors John Robson (Chair), Clive Skelton (Deputy Chair), Jenny Armstrong, 
David Barker, Nikki Bond, Neale Gibson, George Lindars-Hammond, Ian Saunders, 
Nikki Sharpe, Geoff Smith, Stuart Wattam, Philip Wood, Vickie Priestley and 
Jillian Creasy 
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The Licensing Committee carries out a statutory licensing role, including licensing for 
taxis and public entertainment.  
 
As a lot of the work of this Committee deals with individual cases, some meetings 
may not be open to members of the public. 
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk.  You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if 
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday, or you can ring on telephone no. 2734552.   
 
You may not be allowed to see some reports because they contain confidential 
information.  These items are usually marked * on the agenda.  
 
If you would like to attend the meeting please report to the First Point Reception 
desk where you will be directed to the meeting room. 
 
If you require any further information please contact Harry Clarke on 0114 273 6183 
or email harry.clarke@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 
 

FACILITIES 

 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 



 

 

 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE AGENDA 
4 SEPTEMBER 2012 

 
Order of Business 

 
1. Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements 

 
2. Apologies for Absence 

 
3. Exclusion of Public and Press 
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 

and public 
 

4. Declarations of Interest 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be 

considered at the meeting. 
 

5. Minutes of Previous Meetings 
 To approve the minutes of the meetings held on:-  

 
11 June 2012 
12 June 2012 
14 June 2012 
18 June 2012 
19 June 2012 
25 June 2012 
2 July 2012 
5 July 2012 
12 July 2012 
23 July 2012 
24 July 2012 
26 July 2012 
30 July 2012 
31 July 2012 
2 August 2012 
7 August 2012 
9 August 2012 
 
 

6. Private Hire and Hackney Carriage LIcensing - Review and Response 
to the Law Commission's Consultation on Proposals for New 
Legislation on Private Hire and Hackney Carriage Law 

 Report of the Chief Licensing Officer 
 

 
 
 
 



 

 

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 

 
A new Standards regime was introduced on 1st July, 2012 by the Localism Act 2011.  
The new regime made changes to the way that your interests needed to be 
registered and declared.  Prejudicial and personal interests no longer exist and they 
have been replaced by Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs). 
 
The Act also required that provision is made for interests which are not Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interests and required the Council to introduce a new local Code of 
Conduct for Members.  Provision has been made in the new Code for dealing with 
“personal” interests. 
 
Guidance on declarations of interest, incorporating regulations published by the 
Government in relation to Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, has been circulated to 
you previously, and has been published on the Council’s website as a downloadable 
document at -http://councillors.sheffield.gov.uk/councillors/register-of-councillors-
interests 
 
If at all possible, you should try to identify any potential interest you may have before 
t
[...]
 subject to there 
being no further cause for 

Agenda Item 5

Page 1



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 11.06.2012 Page 2 
 
 

concern.     
    
 45/12 Application for a first 

Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Driver’s 
Licence 

Grant a licence for the normal 
term of nine months and, on 
the first renewal, authority be 
given to grant the applicant a 
12 month licence and, on any 
subsequent renewal, an 18 
month licence, subject to there 
being no further cause for 
concern. 

    
 

Page 2



MEETING OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

held 12
th
 June 2012   

 
 
PRESENT: Councillors John Robson (Chair), Jillian Creasy, Neale Gibson, Ian 

Saunders, Clive Skelton (Deputy Chair) and Stuart Wattam. 
"""". 

 
1. WELCOME AND HOUSEKEEPING ARRANGEMENTS 

  
1.1 The Chair welcomed attendees to the meeting and outlined basic 

housekeeping and fire safety arrangements. 
  
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

  
2.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Jenny Armstrong, 

Nikki Bond, Geoff Smith and Philip Wood. 
  
3. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

  
3.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the 

public and press.  
  
4. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS  

  
4.1 The minutes of the meetings of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 23rd 

and 30th April, 2012, were approved as correct records.         
  
5. PRIVATE HIRE AND HACKNEY CARRIAGE LICENSING 
  
5.1 Issuing of Dual Licences Review 
  
5.1.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report on a review of the current 

policy of issuing joint Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Drivers Licences.  
The report indicated that the Committee had a policy which determined 
that the Council issued joint licences that allowed applicants to drive both 
hackney carriage and private hire vehicles, whichever was their choice, 
and that the policy had last been reviewed in October, 2008.  The report 
also contained details of the present legal position and information on how 
other local authorities administered their respective licences. 

  
5.1.2 Hafeas Rehman, Sheffield Taxi Trade Association, stated that the general 

view of drivers was that the Authority should continue to issue joint 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Drivers Licences. 

  

5.1.3 In response to questions from Members of, and the Solicitor to, the 
Committee, Clive Stephenson, Principal Licensing Officer, stated that the 
major benefit of having separate licences was that it would make it easier 
for the Council to take action in terms of illegal plying for hire.  He added 
that there was no requirement on drivers to have two separate plates if 
they drove both hackney carriage and private hire vehicles as the licence 

Page 3



Meeting of the Licensing Committee 12.6.2012 Page 2 

 
 

related to the person and not to the vehicle.  The Solicitor to the 
Committee stated that the Council was generally successful in terms of 
Court cases relating to illegal plying for hire, mainly on the basis that if the 
driver was found guilty, his or her insurance would be invalidated and they 
would receive six points on their licence. 

  
5.1.4 RESOLVED: That members of the public be excluded from the meeting 

before further discussion takes place on the grounds that, in view of the 
nature of the business be transacted, if those persons were present, there 
would be a disclosure to them of exempt information described in 
paragraph 5 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended. 

  
5.1.5 The Solicitor to the Committee reported orally, giving legal advice on 

various aspect of the report. 
  
5.1.6 At this stage in the proceedings, the meeting was re-opened to members 

of the public. 
  
5.1.7 RESOLVED: That in the light of the information contained in the report now 

submitted, and the representations now made, the Committee (a) agrees 
that the current arrangements should remain unchanged and that dual 
licences continue to be issued to drivers and (b) requ
[...]
 that whilst it was not acceptable for a driver 
to have faults with their cars, the most important thing was that the faults 
were rectified at the earliest possible opportunity. 

  
5.3.6 RESOLVED: That members of the public be excluded from the meeting 

before further discussion takes place on the grounds that, in view of the 
nature of the business be transacted, if those persons were present, there 
would be a disclosure to them of exempt information described in 
paragraph 5 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended. 

  
5.3.7 The Solicitor to the Committee reported orally, giving legal advice on 

various aspects of the report. 
  
5.3.8 At this stage in the proceedings, the meeting was re-opened to members 

of the public. 
  

Page 7



Meeting of the Licensing Committee 12.6.2012 Page 6 

 
 

5.3.9 RESOLVED: That the Committee:-  
  
 (a)  notes the contents of the report now submitted;  
  
 (b) welcomes the partnership working between officers in the Taxi 

Licensing Section and the Taxi Trades Associations regarding the 
enforcement work undertaken in connection with the improvement 
in the quality of hackney carriage and private hire vehicles, as 
exemplified by the improvements as set out in the report; and 

  
 (c) requests that information on proposed or enforcement action 

undertaken in respect of complaints of nuisance, including taxis 
parking on cycle lanes and other similar issues, be included as part 
of reports on enforcement activity submitted to future meetings of 
the Committee. 

  
  

 

Page 8



MEETING OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

held Thursday 14th June 2012  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Clive Skelton (Deputy Chair), Ian Saunders and 

Philip Wood 
����. 

 
1. WELCOME AND HOUSEKEEPING ARRANGEMENTS 
  
1.1 The Chair welcomed attendees to the meeting and outlined basic 

housekeeping and fire safety arrangements. 
  
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
  
2.1 No apologies for absence were received. 
  
3.  LICENSIN
[...]
icer to:-  

  
 (a)  grant a Street Trading Consent to Cuneo’s Ice Cream; and 
  
 (b) refuse to grant a Street Trading Consent in respect of Granellis on 

the grounds that the Sub-Committee considered that the other 
application better met the Council’s City-wide quality specification. 

  
  

 

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



MEETING OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

held 25th June 2012   
 

 

PRESENT: Councillors Clive Skelton (Deputy Chair), David Barker and Ian 
Saunders    

������.. 
 
1. WELCOME AND HOUSEKEEPING ARRANGEMENTS 

  

1.1 The Chair welcomed attendees to the meeting and outlined basic 
housekeeping and fire safety arrangements. 

  
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

  
2.1 No apologies for absence were received.  Councillor Jillian Creasy attended 

the meeting as a reserve Member, but was not required to stay. 
  
3. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 

  
3.1 RESOLVED: That the public and press be excluded from the meeting 

before discussion takes place on the item of business to be considered on 
the grounds that, if the public and press were present during the transaction 
of such business, there would be a disclosure to them of exempt 
information as described in paragraphs 1 and 2 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972, as amended. 

  

4. HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING 

  
4.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted details in respect of three cases 

relating to Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing. 
  
4.2 The applicant in Case No. 47/12 attended the hearing and addressed the 

Sub-Committee.    
  
4.3 The applicant in Case No. 48/12 attended the hearing and addressed the 

Sub-Committee.         
  
4.4 The licence holder in Case No. 49/12 attended the hearing with a 

representative and they both addressed the Sub-Committee.        
  
4.5 RESOLVED:  That the cases now submitted be determined as follows:- 
  
 Case No. Licence Type Decision 
    
 47/12 Application for a new 
[...]
ed in the 

application be excluded from the meeting before further discussion takes 
place on the grounds that, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted, if those persons were present, there would be a disclosure to 
them of exempt information as described in Paragraph 5 of Schedule 12A 
to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended. 

  
5.10 The Solicitor to the Sub-Committee reported orally, giving legal advice on 

various aspects of the application. 

Page 32



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 24.07.2012 Page 3 
 
 

 

  
5.11 At this stage in the proceedings, the meeting was re-opened to the public 

and press and attendees. 
  
5.12 RESOLVED: That the application to renew the Street Trading Consent on 

the site at Bramall Lane Football Ground, John Street, Sheffield (Consent 
No. 57/FS), be granted. 

  
  
  
  
  

 

Page 33



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank



 

MEETING OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

held 26th July 2012  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillors John Robson (Chair), Nikki Bond, Jillian Creasy, 

Neale Gibson, Ian Saunders, Clive Skelton (Deputy Chair), 
Stuart Wattam and Philip Wood 

####. 
 
1. WELCOME AND HOUSEKEEPING ARRANGEMENTS 
  
1.1 The Chair welcomed attendees to the meeting and outlined basic 

housekeeping and fire safety arrangements. 
  
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
  
2.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Jenny Armstrong, 

David Barker, George Lindars-Hammond, Vickie Priestley and Nikki 
Sharpe. 

  
3. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 
  
3.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the 

public and press. 
  
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
  
4.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
5. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
  
5.1 The minutes of the meetings of (a) the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 

10th, 14th, 15th, 16th, 21st and 29th May 2012 and 7th June 2012 and (b) the 
Licensing Committee held on 31st May 2012, be approved as correct 
records and, 
[...]
pendix ‘A’ to 
the report now submitted, relating to Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
vehicles and drivers, with the taxi trade associations. 

  
7. GAMBLING ACT 2005 – DRAFT STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES 
  
7.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report (a) informing Members of 

the results of the recently undertaken consultation exercise on the 
Gambling Act 2005 – Statement of Principles and (b) notifying Members of 
the changes made to the Act and seeking approval from the Committee on 
the draft revised Statement of Principles (Policy), drafted by the Licensing 
Authority in accordance with Section 349 of the Gambling Act 2005. 

  
7.2 Steve Lonnia, Chief Licensing Officer, referred to the Draft Consultation 

Document, which had been sent to all Members of the Committee. 
  

Page 37



Meeting of the Licensing Committee 26.07.2012 Page 4 
 
 

7.3 RESOLVED: That (a) the contents of the report now submitted, together 
with the Draft Consultation Document, be noted; and 

  
 (b) approval be given to the revised Statement of Principles (Policy) 

document, for referral to the Cabinet and consequently, the Council, for 
approval. 

  
 

Page 38



 

 

MEETING OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

held 30th July 2012 
 
 
PRESENT: Councillors John Robson (Chair), Neale Gibson, Nikki Sharpe 

and Clive Skelton 
 

������.. 
 
1. WELCOME AND HOUSEKEEPING ARRANGEMENTS 
  
1.1 The Chair welcomed attendees to the meeting and outlined basic 

housekeeping and fire safety arrangements. 
  
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
  
2.1 No apologies for absence were received.  
  
3. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 
  
3.1 RESOLVED: That the public and press be excluded from the meeting 

before discussion takes place on the item of business to be considered on 
the grounds that, if the public and press were present during the transaction 
of such business, there would be a disclosure to them of exempt 
information as described in paragraphs 1 and 2 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local
[...]
s 2, 4, 7 and 8 of Annex 2 are to be removed) 

  
5.72 (The full reasons for the Sub-Committee’s decision and the operating 

conditions will be included in the written Notice of Determination). 
  

 
 
 

Page 64



           
       

 

 
 

 
Report of:   Chief  Licensing Officer 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Date:    4th September 2012  
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Subject:   Private Hire and Hackney Carriage Licensing 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Author of Report:  Steve Lonnia, Chief Licensing Officer 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary: Sheffield City Councils – Review and Response to the Law 
Commissions consultation on the proposals of new legislation for 
private hire and hackney carriage law. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Category of Report:  OPEN  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL 

Licensing Sub Committee  

 

6 

Agenda Item 6

Page 65



Page 66

This page is intentionally left blank



Report of the Chief Licensing Officer (Head of Licensing) to the Licensing Sub Committee 4th 
September 2012  
 

Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing 
 

Law Commission – Consultation Paper – Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Legislation 
Reform.  
 
1.0 Purpose 
 
1.1 To formulate a response from Sheffield City Council to the questions raised by the law 

commission through its review of the current legislation and its intention to write new 
legislation for the taxi and private hire licensing.  

 
2.0 Background 
 
2.1 Central Government has instructed the Law Commission to review and consult on the 

current legislation that governs taxi and private hire licensing.  Following the consultation 
the Law Commission have been asked to formulate a new piece legislation to replace the 
existing outdated legislation that applies to this area of licensing.  

 
2.2 This is the biggest legislative reform that has ever been seen in the taxi and private hire 

sector. The current legislation is some of the oldest still used in courts and by Councils.  
The legislation will change and therefore we need to ensure that Sheffield City Council 
submits its views on the proposed changes. 

 
2.3 The current legislation is one of the most challenged pieces of legislation and the Local 

Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 has many times been the subject of 
Crown and High Court Hearings.  The opportunity to design a piece of legislation fit the 
21st Century and beyond should not be overlooked.    

 
2.4 This is your opportunity as a Licensing Committee to have a voice in the consultation 

process.  
 
2.5 Sheffield City Council has been at the forefront in licensing and is known as a lead 

Authority rather than one that just follows others. The Council has set high standards for 
its licensees for a reason and any erosion of those standards should be challenged.  

 
2.6 As part of the consultation the Law Commission produced a consultation document 

which has been circulated electronically to all members of this Committee on 18th 
May 2012.      

 
2.7 As part of the 253 page document there are 73 provisional proposals and questions.  The 

Chief Licensing Officer in consultation with Senior Officers and Legal Services has drafted 
responses to those proposals and questions attached as an appendix to this report.    

 
2.8 A draft of this report was circulated to representatives of the trades associations at 

the scheduled consultation meeting.  
 
2.9 The consultation paper has been available from the Law Commission from June 

2012. The Law Commission has undertaken many road shows and meetings with 
interested parties, both trade and officers.  

 
2.10 Any correspondence received in respect of this report is attached. 
 
 
 Page 67



3.0 Financial implications 
 
3.1 There is a multitude of ways that this may affect the Council.  The new Legislation 

could introduce standard statutory fees for licenses.  This may well be above or 
below what we as a Council currently charge.  

 
3.2 Currently Councils cannot use any of the income from Driver licenses for 

enforcement or non administrative work of the service. This restricts currently the 
amount of enforcement undertaken and investment in the service beyond normal 
maintenance and upgrades of hard and software.  

 
3.3 If the legislation allowed any surpluses to be re-invested into the Licensing service 

then this would be good news for the Council the service is currently self financing 
and would continue to be so if this was the case.   

 
4.0 Recommendations and Outcomes  
 
4.1 The Sub –Committee consider the report and accept the details of the response 

and allow the Chief Licensing officer to submit the contents of the attached 
response to the law commission as Sheffield City Councils response.  

 
4.2 The Sub –Committee considers the contents of the response attached and makes 

changes to the response, stating the changes required and to if anything is to be 
added or excluded.  

 
4.3 The Sub Committee decline the opportunity to respond as a Council.  
 
 
 
Steven Lonnia  
Chief Licensing Officer  
Licensing Service 
4th September  2012      
  

Page 68



Sheffield City Councils – response to law commission 
consultation paper on taxi and private hire law review.  
 
Provisional Proposals  
 
 
1.1 CHAPTER 13 - OVERVIEW OF PROVISIONAL REFORM PROPOSALS 
 

Provisional proposal 1 
 

Regulation should continue to distinguish between taxis, which can 
accept pre booked fares, be hailed on the street and wait at ranks, and 
private hire vehicles, which can only accept pre-booked fares. 

1.2 Continuing to distinguish between Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
would generally be welcomed by the Local Authority and also the trade 
in Sheffield. This would be particularly true of the Hackney Carriage 
trade. In a City like Sheffield where there is 
[...]
perator. If that link then sends a message to a 
driver who is in the vicinity of the booking then that is fine and should 
be allowed.  

 
15.6 This is an opportunity to make the proposed legislation clearer, and 

bring it up to date in terms of language used and technology available 
to Society today. Internet bookings, phone apps etc should be allowed 
in the acceptance of a booking we need to move with the times.  
Information retention should form part of the conditions of a licence 
granted to any private hire operator. Therefore, as part of this review 
we should be looking at the introduction of statutory conditions for 
operators to assist in the promotion of consistency across the country. 
However, there should always be the power for local authorities to set 
their own local conditions as well.  

 
15.7 If this is done correctly then there should be only a positive impact on 

the local authority. Clearer legislation would aid proper regulation and 
control and make it easier to bring prosecutions for a plying for hire 
offence.   

 
15.8 In a two tier systems this part of the legislation needs to be robust and 

is a major concern for the hackney carriage trade.  

Page 76



 
 
16. Provisional proposal 16 
 

The concepts of hailing and ranking should not cover technological 
means of engaging taxi services.  

 

16.1 This has been covered in adequately in the above paragraphs. We 
need to move the legislation forward in to the modern era and 
incorporate new technology. As local authorities and regulators we 
should not hold back legitimate businesses who wish to move forward 
with technology. 

 

17. Question 17 
 

Would there be advantages to adopting the Scottish approach to 
defining taxis in respect of “arrangements made in a public place” 
instead of “plying for hire”? 

 
17.1 This is a difficult one as the Scottish system of “arrangements made in 

a public place” is not known. We feel it is preferable to look at fresh 
new legislation
[...]
both private hire 
and hackney carriages.  In Sheffield this may be less of a problem but 
the main sign on a hackney carriage in our City is the illuminated 
orange sign that says TAXI on it, we also have those words on the 
sides of our “eurocabs” to help distinguish them from private hire 
vehicles of similar appearance.  Cab is a different aspect and again this 
is down to the perception of the public and to the public as a cab is a 
cab etc what ever system that vehicle is operating under. 

23.2 It is our view that we should be making it easier for the public to 
understand and therefore suggest that the word “taxi” and “cab” should 
not be allowed in this scenario. 

24 CHAPTER 15 – A REFORMED REGULATORY FRAMEWORK 
 

Provisional proposal 24 

 

Taxi and private hire services should each be subject to national safety 
requirements. 

24.1 Looking at the consultation paper from the law commission this is 
slightly misleading as it relates to general matters and not physical 
safety matters it talks about setting national standards for hackney 
carriage vehicles, but allows for additional higher standards that may 
be imposed by the local council.  It mentions that the Council would 
retain the ability to set fares. 

24.2 Minimum standards are fine but can set dangerous precedents. Any 
minimum standard must be backed up within the legislation so that it 
protects the Local Authorities that wish to have higher standards for 
what ever reason they choose. There would have to be no appeal 
provision in the legislation against a Council who have democratically 
decided that the standards they require on a local level. We must keep 
the local powers for local people to decide what they want in their area 

24.3 Local standards should be well advertised and documented and 
reviewed on a regular basis (3 years) for reasonableness, and adapt to 
changes in manufacturing of vehicles, safety features, economic and 
green issues.  

24.4 If minimum standards were intro
[...]
tionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of Previous Meetings
	5a - Lic Committee 12 June 2012 Policy
	5b - Lic Sub 14 June 2012 Cases
	5c - Lic Sub 18 June 2012 Taxis
	5d - Lic Sub 19 June 2012 Cases
	5e - Lic Sub 25 June 2012 Taxis
	5f - Lic Sub 2 July 2012 Taxis
	5g - Lic Sub 5 July 2012 Cases
	5h - Lic Sub 12 July 2012 Cases
	5i - Lic Sub 23 July 2012 Taxis
	5j - Lic Sub 24 July 2012 Cases
	5k - Licensing Committee 26 July 2012
	5l - Lic Sub 30 July 2012 Taxis
	5m - Lic Sub 31 July 2012 Cases
	5n - Lic Sub 2 August 2012 Cases
	5o - Lic Sub 7 August 2012 Cases
	5p - Lic Sub 9 August 2012 Cases

	6 Private Hire and Hackney Carriage LIcensing - Review and Response to the Law Commission's Consultation on Proposals for New Legislation on Private Hire and Hackney Carriage Law
	6a - Law Commission consultation Response 2012 (2)
	6b - LCresponse040912




Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Licensing Committee 
 

Meeting held 4 September 2012 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Clive Skelton (Deputy Chair), Nikki Bond, Jillian Creasy, 

Neale Gibson, Ian Saunders, Geoff Smith, Stuart Wattam and 
Philip Wood 

 
   

 
1.  
 

WELCOME AND HOUSEKEEPING ARRANGEMENTS 
 

1.1 The Chair welcomed attendees to the meeting and outlined basic 
housekeeping and fire safety arrangements.    

 
2.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from the Chair, Councillor John 
Robson, and from Councillors George Lindars-Hammond and Nikki Sharpe. 

 
3.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the 
public and press. 

 
4.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
5.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meetings of the Licensing Committee held on 12th June 
and 26th July 2012, and of the meetings of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
held on 11th, 14th, 18th, 19th and 25th June, 2nd, 5th, 12th, 23rd, 24th, 30th 
and 31st July and 2nd, 7th and 9th August 2012 were approved as a correct 
record, and there were no matters arising.    

 
6.  
 

PRIVATE HIRE AND HACKNEY CARRIAGE LICENSING - REVIEW AND 
RESPONSE TO THE LAW COMMISSION'S CONSULTATION ON 
PROPOSALS FOR NEW LEGISLATION ON PRIVATE HIRE AND 
HACKNEY CARRIAGE LAW 
 

6.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report to consider the response to the 
Law Commission’s consultation on proposals for new legislation on Private 
Hire and Hackney Carriage Law. In attendance for this item were Clive 
Stephenson (Principal Licensing Officer), Marie-Claire Frankie (Solicitor to the 
Committee), Gill Capewell (Committee Secretary) and Hafaes Rehman 
(Sheffield Taxi Trade Association).    

  
6.2 The aim was to formulate a response from Sheffield City Council to the 

questions raised by the Law Commission through its review of the current 



Meeting of the Licensing Committee 4.09.2012 

Page 2 of 4 
 

legislation and its intention to write new legislation for taxi and private hire 
licensing 

  
6.3 The Chief Licensing Officer reported that Central Government had instructed 

the Law Commission to review and consult on the current legislation 
governing Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing.  Following the 
consultation, the Law Commission had been asked to formulate a new piece 
of legislation to replace the existing outdated legislation that applies to this 
area of licensing.  

  
6.4 It was noted that the current legislation was one of the most challenged 

pieces of legislation, and the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) 
Act 1976 had many times been the subject of Crown and High Court 
Hearings.  Therefore, the opportunity to design a piece of legislation to fit the 
21st Century and beyond was welcomed.     

  
6.5 It was further noted that Sheffield City Council had been at the forefront in 

licensing and was known as a lead Authority rather than one which simply 
followed others. Sheffield City Council had intentionally set high standards for 
its licensees, and any erosion of those standards should be challenged. 

  
6.6 The consultation paper was available from the Law Commission from June 

2012, with many road shows and meetings with interested parties, both trade 
and officers, having taken place since that date.  

  
6.7 Members made the following observations and suggestions upon the report; 
  
 Section 3.3- Wedding/ Funeral Cars  
  
6.8 Members were keen that any additional costs incurred by any changes to 

wedding/ funeral vehicles were not passed to the customer, as this may have 
repercussions for the City Council in terms of dealing with these vehicles and 
licences.   

  
 Section 54.7- Limitation Policy   
  
6.9 Members were supportive of a Limitation Policy, and agreed that this should 

be set locally. It was also noted that vehicles were worth more under a 
Limitation Policy. Mr. Stephenson made an observation that although 
Sheffield used London-style cabs as Hackney Carriages, other cities allowed 
normal saloon cars to be used as Hackneys. Members requested that a 
further paragraph be added at 54.12 to read as follows ‘it was noted that a 
Limitation Policy was proven to work successfully in Sheffield, and the 
Committee wished to retain the ability to set limitations at a local level as and 
when required.’     

  
 Section 34- Emissions Policy 
  
6.10 Members requested an additional paragraph to be added into this section 

under 34.3 to read as follows ’Local Councils should retain the ability to set 



Meeting of the Licensing Committee 4.09.2012 

Page 3 of 4 
 

local Emissions Policies in line with European Legislation’, as they felt it was 
essential to reflect the importance of the locally set Emissions Policy in 
Sheffield. It was noted that London had already introduced their Emissions 
Policy to coincide with the hosting of the 2012 Olympic and Paralympic 
Games.   

  
 Section 40- Proposals for peak time/ zonal licences 
  
6.11 Members agreed that this would be too problematic (and confusing to 

customers) to operate and enforce, and therefore, did not wish to pursue the 
idea of peak time licences or ‘zoning’ in Sheffield. It was noted that York had 
attempted to operate a peak time/ zonal system but that it had failed.  

  
 Unmet demand 
  
6.12 It was clarified by Members and Mr. Rehman that there was currently no 

unmet demand for taxis in the City. Taxi operators were able to fulfil 
passengers’ needs, and there was rarely a wait. The only very busy times 
were the four weekends leading up to Christmas, and periods immediately 
following large scale events at the o2 Academy or Sheffield Arena.  

  
 Section 35.1- Statutory limits 
  
6.13 The final sentence of section 35.1 was to be removed as it was incomplete 

and unnecessary.  
  
 Section 53.4- Record Keeping 
  
6.14 Currently, Hackney Carriage drivers did not have to keep any records of jobs 

done and fares taken. Members were keen that Hackney drivers kept a diary 
of who they picked up, where, at what time, and what the fare was. This did 
not have to include passengers’ personal details. It was felt this would assist 
all round in dealing with complaints from passengers, locating lost property 
and protecting drivers’ safety. It was noted that most meters already installed 
in Hackneys had the ability to keep a log of jobs done. If a log was to be kept, 
there needed to be regular inspection of this and some form of punishment if 
logs were not kept up to date. This would have to form part of the conditions 
of a licence if conditions were allowed by new legislation.     

  
 Pre-booking of taxis 
  
6.15 It was noted that, at present, there was no definition as to what constituted 

‘pre-booking’ a taxi. This could currently be five minutes before a journey, or a 
week before, and this would need defining before any new arrangements 
around pre-booked fares could be made.  

  
6.16 RESOLVED: That the Committee notes the contents of the report now 

submitted, and agrees to make the following changes to the response: 
 
(a) a further paragraph be added at 54.12 to read as follows ‘it was noted that 



Meeting of the Licensing Committee 4.09.2012 

Page 4 of 4 
 

a Limitation Policy was proven to work successfully in Sheffield, and the 
Committee wished to retain the ability to set limitations at a local level as and 
when required’; 
 
(b) an additional paragraph to be added into Section 34 under 34.3 to read as 
follows ’Local Councils should retain the ability to set local Emissions Policies 
in line with European Legislation’, as Members felt it was essential to reflect 
the importance of the locally set Emissions Policy in Sheffield, and 
 
(c) the final sentence of section 35.1 to be removed as it was deemed 
unnecessary.  

 


